






























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































(Z7) 
14 

A78 

(Z8) 
16 

(ZI2) 
14 

(ZI6) 
17 

(ZI9) 
16 

(Z23) 
18 

12 
(R8) 

4 
(C2) 

(Z27) 
16 

13 2 3 
(R9) (CR3) (el) 

Figure 2 J • Station Selection Module Assembly 

(Z36) 
16 

(Z31) 
16 

5(Z35) 

16(Z48) 

16(Z39) 

19(Z43) 

14(Z47) 

15(Z34) 

16(Z38) 

19(Z42) 

16(Z46) 

16(ZI7) 

18(Z21) 

16(Z25) 

14(Z29) 

16(Z33) 

16(Z45) 

19(Z4/l 

14(Z37) 

HCRI2) 

I(CR6) 

I(CRII) 

l(eRI3) 

HeRI4) 

HCR7) 

/(eR9) 

(eR8) 

/(CR5) 

I(CRIO) 

I(CRI5) 



FIG. & DRAWING OR RCA STOCK 
INDEX DESCRIPTION QTY; NOTES 

NUMBER PART NUMBER NUMBER 

21- 70/752 STATION SELECTION MODULE SF5707 MI2100306 REF 
(SEE FIGURE 1 FOR GENERAL ASSY) 

MODULE ASSY, 70/752 STATION SELECTION 2187382-1 229936 1 
- 1 · DIODE, 1N914 14 
- 2 · DIODE, 1N958B 2187354-1 267744 2 
- 3 · · CAPACITOR, FIXED, ELECTROLYTIC, 20 UF 2187355-1 266780 1 

- 200/0, +1500/0, 6 VDCW 
- 4 · · CAPACITOR, FIXED CERAMIC DIELECTRIC, 2187391-2 267728 3 

0.1 UF, -20, +800/0, 50 VDCW 
- 5 · · CAPACITOR, FIXED ELECTROLYTIC, 20 UF, 2187355-3 266782 2 

-20, +1500/0, 50 VDCW 
- 6 · TRANSISTOR, 2187333-1 267788 2 
_ 7 TRANS ISTOR, 2N4074 2187335-1 267789 2 

PAD, TRANSISTOR MIG 2180896-1 270825 4 
- 8 RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 3.6K OHMS, 2%, 1/2W 2187363-62 269895 3 
- 9 · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 180K OHMS, 2"/0, 1/2W 2187363-103 122117 2 
-10 · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 1.5K OHMS, 2"'{', 1/2W 2187363-53 269511 2 
-11 · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 620 OHMS, 2%, 2W 2187363-1044 267782 2 
-12 RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 120 OHMS, 2%, 1/2W 2187363-27 262016 2 
-13 · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 2.4K OHMS, 2%, 1W 2187363-658 258745 2 
-14 · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, QUAD TWO LOGIC GATE ~187270-1 266776 9 
-15 · · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, DIODE LOGIC GATE 2187272-1 266778 3 

EXPANDER 
-16 · · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, DUAL FOUR LOG IC GATE 2187267-1 266773 23 
-17 · · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, BUFFER 2187269-1 266775 4 
-18 · · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, SINGLE FLIP-FLOP 2187271-1 266777 4 
-19 · · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, DUAL FLIP-FLOP 2187268-1 266774 5 
-20 · · TERMINAL BOARD, STATION SELECT MODULE 2165471-8 1 

· · • PHOTOMASTER, VT51 2144566 1 
-21 · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 200 OHMS, 2"/0 , 1/2W 2187363-32 261530 1 

4141/107 

A79 



(Tei) (Oil (RS) · (R9) (C3) (OZ) (C4) (R!Z) (RII) (RIO) (R3) (R2) (RS) (U) (RI4) (Rt) 
14 4 7 . 8 3 4 3 8 7 ·6 5 5 5 5 5 5 

(e2) 

(Ct) 

(RI3) 

(R6) 

(Z45) II 

(Z41) II 

(Z33) 

(ZZ9) II 

(ZZ6) 

(Z46) 

If 
(Z48) 

ABO 

12 II 
(Z44) (Z40) 

9 
(Z36) 

II 
(Z32) 

II II 
(Z24) (Z20) 

II 
(Z27) 

II 
(Z23) 

10 
(ZI9) 

figure 22. Marie format Module Asse!""'y 

13 
(ZIS) 

10 
(ZII) 

10 
(Z7) 

II (ZZ!) 

II (ZI7) 

10(ZI3) 

IZ(Z9) 

II (Z5) 

9 (ZI) 

10(ZZ) 

IOtz6) 

10 (ZIO) 

II (Z221 

t 
(Z3)G 



FIG. & DRAWING OR RCA STOCK 
INDEX DESCRIPTION QTY. NOTES 

NUMBER PART NUMBER NUMBER 

22- 70/752 MARK FORMAT MODULE SF5710 MI2100309 REF 
(SEE FIGURE 1 FOR GENERAL ASSY) 

· LENS, SWITCH CAP 2187376-3 301555 1 

· MODULE ASSY, 70/752 DATA FORMAT 2112705-501 301660 1 
- 1 · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, DUAL FLIP-FLOP 2187268-2 302085 1 
- 2 · CAPACITOR, FIXED ELECTROLYTIC, 20 UF 2187355-1 266780 1 

-20%, +150"/0, 6 VDCW 
- 3 · · CAPACITOR, FIXED CERAMIC DIELECTRIC, 2187391-2 267728 3 

0.1 UF -20"/0, +80"/0 50 VDCW 
- 4 · · TRANSISTOR, 2N4074 2187335-1 267789 1 

PAD, TRANSISTOR MTG 2180896-1 270825 2 
- 5 · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 200 OHMS 2%, 1/2W 2187363-32 261530· 8 
- 6 · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 4.3K OHMS 2%, 1/2W 2187363-64 269518 2 
- 7 · · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 1.8K OHMS 2%, 1/2W 2187363-55 269513 2 
- 8 · • RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 51 OHMS 2"/0, 1/2W 2187363-18 269504 2 
- 9 · · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, DUAL FLIP-FLOP 2187268-1 266774 4 
-10 · · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, QUOD TWO LOGIC GATE 2187270-1 266776 19 
-11 · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, DUAL FOUR LOGIC GATE 2187267-1 266773 20 
-12 · · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, DIODE LOGIC GATE 2187272-1 266778 3 

EXPANDER 
-13 · · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, BUFFER 2187269-1 266775 1 
-14 · TERMINAL BOARD, MARK FORMAT MODULE 2165471-7 1 

· PHOTOMASTER, VT41 2144569 1 

A81 



(VI) 

33· 

(CRI) 

(ll) 

(CIO) 

(CI2) 

(Z34) 37 

(Z30) 37 

(Z26) 37 

4505-125 

A82 

(C5) (R2) 
6 21 

(C9) 
9 

(RI2) (R6) 
29 24 

(R8) 
26 

II(Q3) (RI3) (C II) 
12 29 8 

39 39 
(Z28) (Z23) 

figure 23. Printer Adapter Module Assembly 

13 (Q5) (RI5) (RI6) (nl) 
IS °IS · 19 40 

(CR4) 

(CRS) 

(RI8) 

(Q7) , , 
(RW) 

(CI4) 



FIG. & 
'NDEX 

NUMBER 

23-

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 

- 4 

- 5 

- 6 

- 7 

- 8 

- 9 

-10 
-11 
-12 
-13 
-14 
-15 
-16 
-17 

.8.1/107 

DESCRIPTION 

70/752 PRINTER ADAPTER MODULE SF5711 
(SEE FIGURE 1 FOR GENERAL ASSr) 

PRINTER, TELETYPE (REFERENCE vl~Y, NOT 
SUPPLIED ON THIS MASTER ITEH) 
PRINTER, TELETYPE (REFERENCE ONLY, NOT 
SUPPLIED ON THIS MASTER ITErl) 
COUPLER, TELETYPE DATA (REFERENCE ONLY, 
NOT SUPPLIED ON THIS MhSTER ITEM) 

• CABLE ASSY, PRINTER ADAPTER 
• CONNECTOR, ELECT PLUG 

• • CONTACT, ELECT PLUG 
CONTACT, ELECT PLUG 

• CABLE, ELECT (15 FEET) 
• LENS, SWITCH CAP (SUPPLIeD WITH LAMP 

PiN Tl-3/4) 
• MODULE ASSY, PRINTER ADAPTER 

• DIODE, 1N914 
• • DIODE, 1N958B 

• CAPACITOR, FIXED, ELECTROLYTIC, 20 UF 
-20"/., +50%, 6 VDCW 
CAPACITOR, FIXED, ELEC'I'ROLYTIC, 20 UF 
-20"/., +50"/., 50 VDCW 
CAPACITOR, FIXED MICA DIELECTRIC, 33 PF, 
2%, 500 VDCW 

• CAPACITOR, FIXED MICA DIELECTRIC, 
2400 PF, 2%, 500 VDCW 

• CAPACITOR, FIXED MICA DIELECTRIC, 820 PF, 
2%, 500 VDCW 
CAPACITOR, FIXED CERAMIC DIELECTRIC, 
0.1 UF, -20"/., +80"/., 50 VDCW 

• • CAPACITOR, FIXED CERAMIC DIELECTRIC, 
0.05 UF, -20"/., +80%, 50 VDCW 

• • INDUCTOR, RF, 100 UH 
TRANSISTOR 

• • PAD, TRANSISTOR Ml'G 
• • TRANSISTOR 
• • TRANSISTOR, 2N4074 

• PAD, TRANSISTOR Ml'G 
• RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 200 OHMS, 2"/., 1/2W 
• RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 1.81< OHMS, 2%,1/2W 

DRAWING OR 
PART NUMBER 

MI2100307 

MODEL 33 

MODEL 35 

198420 

2112703-502 
2187573-1 
2187573-2 
2187644-1 
<.010875-10 
B6-1178-1 

2112707-501 
2187382-1 
2187354-1 
2187355-1 

2187355-3 

2187356-13 

2187356-58 

2187356_47 

2187391-2 

2187391-1 

2187531-30 
2187379-1 
2180896-21 
2187333-1 
2187335-1 
2180896-1 
2187363-32 
2187363-55 

RCA STOCK 
NUMBER 

267961 
267962 
267965" 

301662 
229936 
267744 
266780 

266782 

267706 

230056 

921435 

267728 

261444 

267715 
267797 
267722 
267788 
267789 
270825 
261530 
269513 

oTY. NOTES 

REF 

REF 

REF 

REF 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 

1 
4 
1 
2 

4 

1 

1 

1 

6 

1 

1 
4 
4 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 

A8) 



FIG. & DRAWING OR RCA STOCK INDEX DESCRIPTION QTY. NOTES 
NUMBER PART NUMBER NUMBER 

21-18 '. · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 51 OHMS, 2%, 1/2W 2187363-18 2695,04 1 
-19 · · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 4.3K OHMS, 2%, 1/2W 2187363-64 269518 1 
-20 · · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 1K OHMS, 2"", 1/2W 2187363-49 269509 3 
-21 · · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 620 OHMS, 2%, 1/2W 2187363-44 258560 1 
-22 RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 160 OHMS, 2%, 1/2W 2187363-30 269505 1 
-23 · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 510 OHMS, 2%, 1/2W 2187363-42 261590 3 
-24 · · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 680 OHMS, 2%, lW 2187363-645 264811 1 
-25 · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 2K OHMS, 2%, 1W 2187363-656 267766 1 
-26 · · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 910 OHMS, 2%, 1W 2187363-48 262025 1 
-27 · · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 47 OHMS, 2%, 1/2W 2187363-17 267753 1 
-28 · · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 390 OHMS, 2%, '2W RL42AD391G 1 
-29 · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 390 OHMS, 2%, 1/2W 2187363-39 261455 3 
-30 · • RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 620 OHMS, 2"", 2W 2187363-1044 267782 1 
-31 · • RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 120 OHMS, 2%, 1/2W 2187363_27 262016 1 
-32 · · RESISTOR, FIXED FILM, 2.4K OHMS, 2%, 1W 2187363-658 258745 1 
-33 · · CRYSTAL, QUARTZ 2187553-1 267709 1 
-34 · · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, BUFFER 2187269-1 266775 2 
-35 · · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, SIOOLE FLIP-FLOP 2187271-1 266777 2 
-36 · · INTEX;RATED CIRCUIT, DIODE LOGIC GATE 2187272-1 266778 1 

EXPANDER 
-37 · · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, DUAL FLIP-FLOP 2187268-1 266774 6 
-38 · · INTEX;RATED CIRCUIT, DUAL FOUR LOG IC GATE 2187267-1 266773 14 
-39 · · INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, QUAD TWO LOGIC GATE 2187270-1 266776 14 
-40 · · TERMINAL BOARD, PRINTER MODULE 2165471-6 1 

· · • PHOTOMASTER, VT61 2144571 1 

A84 



FIG. & DRAWING OR RCA STOCK INDEX DESCRIPTION QTY. NOTES 
NUMIER PART NUMIER NUMBER 

24- CABLE ASSY, S FOOT KEYBOARD EXTENSION 2112704_501 REF 
(SEE FIGURE 1 FOR GENERAL ASSY) 
CABLE ASSY, 10 FOOT KEYBOARD EXTENSION 2112704-502 REF 
(SEE FIGURE 1 FO R GE NERAL ASSY) 
CABLE ASSY, 15 FOOT KEYBOARD EXTENSION 2112704-503 REF 
(SEE FIGURE 1 FOR GENERAL ASSY) 
CABLE ASSY, 20 FOOT KEYBOAIID EXTENSION 2112704_504 REF 

- 1 INSULATOR, ELECT SOCKET 2187512-1 1 
_ 2 

INSULATOR, ELECT PIN 2187512-2 267690 1 
- 3 HOOD, ELECT CONNECTOR 2187512-9 2 

- 4 GUIDE. PIN 2187512-8 228243 2 
- 5 GUIDE, SOCKET 21B7512_7 22B244 2 
_ 6 

CABLE. KEYBOARD EXTENSION 21B7374_1 1 

5 3 6 

4 2 

70/752 ·0405 

figure 24. Key.oard btension Ca.'e Assem.'y SF 5713 

A-8S 



R-l 

10 

21 

16 

• Figure 25. RCA High Voltage Power Supply, Al3 

A86 



FIG. & 
INDEX 

NUMBER 

25-

-1 
-2 

-3 
-4 

-5 

-6 

-7 
-8,-9 

-10 

DESCRIPTION 

HIGH VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY (RCA) 
(ASSEMBLY Al3 OF 70/752 VIDEO DATA TERMINAL) 

SCHEMATIC 

• Al MODULE ASSY., HIGH VOLT AGE DRIVER 
• A2 MODULE ASSY., -1.8KV REGULATOR 

ATTACHING PARTS 
CONTACT 

---*---
• A3 MODULE ASSY., 12KV REG/SYNC CONVERTER 
• A4 MODULE ASSY., HIGH VOLTAGE FOCUS 

ATTACHING PARTS 
NUT, HEX (NO. 6-32) 
WASHER, EXT. TOOTH (NO.6) 

---*---
• AS MODULE ASSY., TRANSFORMER INTERFACE 

ATTACHING PARTS 
LUG, TERMINAL (NO.4) 
NUT, HEX (NO. 4-40) 
WASHER, EXT. TOOTH (NO.4) 

---*---
• A6 MODULE ASSY" LOW VOLTAGE INTERFACE 

ATTACHING PARTS 
NUT, HEX (NO. 6-32) 
SCREW, THD CUT (NO. 6-32 x .31 La) 
STRAP, RETAINING-CABLE 
WASHER, EXT TOOTH (NO.6) 
A7 MODULE ASSY., HIGH VOLTAGE MULTIPLIER 

• C1, C2 CAPACITOR FIXED 
.05 uf, 3KV 

ATTACHING PARTS 
LUG, TERMINAL (NO.8) 
NUT, HEX (NO. 8-32) 
WASHER, EXT. TOOTH (NO.8) 

---*---
• CHASSIS 

ATTACHING PARTS 
LABEL - DANGER HIGH VOLTAGE 

---*---
-11 thru • XA1, 2. 3, 4 CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE 

.14 ATTACHING PARTS 

-15 
-16 

-17 

-18 
-19 
-20 

-21 

4.4'/107 

SCREW, FL HD (NO. 6-32 x .50 LG) 
NUT, SPRING -U TYPE (NO. 6-32) 

---*---
• XA6 CONNECTOR RECEPTACLE 
• COVER 

ATTACHING PARTS 
SCREW, THD CUT (NO. 4-40 x .31 LG) 

---*---
• E1 SCREW, THD FORM (NO. 4-40 x .38 LG) 

ATTACHING PARTS 
WASHER, EXT. TOOTH (NO.4) 

---*---
• E3 srRAP, GROUNDING 
• KNOB 
• Rl RESIsrOR, FIXED 

22K OHMS, ± 2%, 2W 
ATTACHING PARTS 

LUG, TERMINAL (NO.8) 
---*---

• T1 TRANSFORMER -6V 
ATTACHING PARTS 

CABLE, H.V. AWG NO. 24 
DECAL, (WARNING) 
NUT, HEX (10-32) 
SPACER, HEX (10-32 x 1.00 LG) 
TERMINAL 
WA>;HF.R EXT T()()'l'H (NO 10 I 

DRAWING OR 
PART NUMBER 

2166024.503 

2166110 

2166051.502 
2166049.501 

2187548.2 

2166092.502 
2166094.501 

57435-54 
93610-57 

2166107.503 

8982998.12 
57435-53 
93610-55 

2166102-503 

57435-54 
1402672-134 
2183004.301 
93610-57 
2166109-501 
2187832-1 

8982998-15 
57435-55 
93610-59 

2166057.501 

2184092.5 

218548-1 

8924639-113 
990303-64 

2187548-1 
2166064-1 

1402672-114 

2187254-2 

93610-55 

2166081·1 
2166076-501 
2187363-1081 

8982998-15 

2166250-2 

2010706-206 
2166226-1 
57435-56 
82207-11 
2187864-1 
93610-62 

RCA STOCK 
NUMBER 

R-1 

QTY. NOTES 

REF 

REF 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

2 
3 
3 

1 

2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 

2 
4 
4 

1 

4 

8 
8 

1 
1 

4 

1 
1 
1 

2 

AR 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

AB7 



R-l 

• 
ABS 

18 

ASSY RCA ::216E®~~VO ::: 

@ Q10~REF NUT (NO.2) . 

~~. ~ WASHER INr. TOOTH (NO.2) 
- -" -I .: ;. - - MICA INSULATOR FURNISHED "...0·· .. -;;;;;;.~b WITH TRANSIsrOR • ," ," , ... ,'. r." ,'. .' .. ',_ ~ , .... I : ..... ' 

THERMAL COMPOUND BOTH 
SIDES OF MICA INSULATOR 

2-56 SCREW 

figure 26. A J Module Assy., Hig' VoI'"ge Driver 



R_ 

FIG. & DRAWING OR RCA STOCK INDEX DESCRIPTION QTY. NOTES 
NUMBER PART NUMBER NUMBER 

26- MODULE ASSY., HIGH VOLTAGE DRIVER 2166051-502 REF 
(ASSEMBLY A1 OF RCA H.V.P.S. 2166024) 

SCHEMATIC 2166110 REF 

C1, C4 CAPACITOR, FIXED 2187356-149 2 
1000 pf ± 5%. 500V 

· c2, C3 CAPACITOR, FIXED 2187361-4 2 
0.47 uf ± 20%, 75V 
C5 CAPACITOR, FIXED 2187355-6 1 
15 uf +150 -10%, 50V 
C6, C8 CAPACITOR, FIXED 2187841-7 2 
0.1 uf +50 -20%, 100V 

· C7 CAPACITOR, FIXED 2187846-5 1 
8 uf +100 -10%, 50V 
CR1, CR8 DIODE, SEMTECH SCTE-1 2187823-1 2 
CR2 - CR7 DIODE, 1N914 2187382-1 6 
01,03,Q8,010 TRANSISTOR, RCA 40513 2187821-1 4 

ATTACHING PARTS 
COMPOUND THERMAL 2188248-1 AR 
NUT (NO. 2) 2188267-l3 8 
SCREW (2-56 x .250) 990102-55 8 
WASHER, INT. TOOTH (NO. 2 ) 93611-53 8 

---*---
02,04,07,09 TRANSISTOR 2N5189 2187617-1 4 

ATTACHING PARTS 
PAD, MOUNTING 2160896-1 4 

---*---

· OS, 06 TRANSISTOR 2N3906 2187343-1 2 
R1,R5,R17,R21 RESISTOR, FIXED 2167363-33 4 
220 OHMS ± 2%, l.;;w 

· R2, R20 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-49 2 
1K OHMS ± 2%, l.;;W 

· R3,R4,R18,R19 RESISTOR, FIXED 82283-559 4 
2.2 OHMS ± 5%, l.;;w 
R6, R16 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-670 2 
7.5K OHMS ± 2%, 1W 
R7, R15 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-39 2 
390 OHMS ± 2%, l.;;W 
R8, R14 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-57 2 
2.2K OHMS ± 2%, l.;;W 

· R9, R13 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-25 2 
100 OHMS ± 2%, l.;;w 
R10 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-46 1 
750 OHMS ± 2%, l.;;w 
R11, R12 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-53 2 
1. 5K OHMS ± 2%, ~W 
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 2166052-1 1 

414a/107 

1>.89 



R-l 

18 

, II 

.-1 RI ~ 

~® ~ ..j R2 f-. 
~ R3 r. ~()Ol -
~ R4 r. 02 ~ 

~OD~ ~ R5 ~ a3~ 

~ ~6 . f-. 0= I C3 

~ R7 f-. ~ I C2 WI _ 

• • 

0 8 ~~,!~~-~'o,~;~~~ ~~~~ 0 

70/752-0210 

• figure 27. A2 Modu'e Assy., -l.B Kv Regu'ator 

A90 



R 1 -
FIG. & 

DRAWING OR RCA STOCK INDEX DESCRIPTION QTY. NOTES 
NUMBER PART NUMBER NUMBER 

27- MODULE ASSY., -1.8KV REGULATOR 2166049-501 REF 
(ASSEMBLY A2 OF RCA H.V.P.S. 2166024) 

SCHEMATIC 2166110 REF 

· C1 thru C5 CAPACITOR, FIXED 2187841-7 5 
0.1 uf +80 -20%, 100V 

· COATING, CONFORMAL 2188335 AR 
CR1 DIODE, 1N937A 2187525-1 1 

· CR2, CR3 DIODE, 1N914 2187382-1 2 
01, 02 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906 2187343-1 2 

· 03 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904 2187342-1 1 
• Rl thru R6 RESISTOR, FIXED 990476-545 6 

287K OHMS ± 1%, ~W 
R7 RESISTOR, FIXED 990476-454 1 
35.7K OHMS ± 1%, ~W 
R8 RESISTOR, VARIABLE 2187835-6 1 
2K OHMS ± 10%, 3/4W 

· R9 RESISTOR, FIXED 990476-349 1 
3.16K OHMS ± 1%, ~W 
RIO RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-47 1 
820 OHMS ± 2%, ~W 
Rl1, R12 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-73 2 
10K OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

· R13 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-97 1 
lOOK OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

· R14, R15 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-17 2 
47 OHMS ± 2%, ~W 
R16 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-97 1 
lOOK OHMS ± 2%, ~W 
R17 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-53 1 
1.5K OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

· R18, R19 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-57 2 
2.2K OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

· R20 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-59 1 
2.7K OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

· R21, R22 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-17 2 
47 OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

· R23 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-49 1 
1K OHMS ± 2%, ~W 
R24 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-33 1 
220 OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

· R25 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-25 1 
100 OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

Zl INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, CA3018 2187808-1 1 
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 2166050-1 1 

41.1/101 

A91 



R-l 

18 

701752-D201 

• Fi,ure 2.. A3 Module Assy., '21, R.,I S,nc Conve,'" 

A92 



R_ 

FIG. & DRAWING OR RCA STOCK INDEX DESCRIPTION QTY. NOTES 
NUMBER PART NUMBER NUMBER 

28- MODULE ASSY., 12KV REGULATOR/SYNC CONVERTER 2166092-502 REF 
(ASSEMBLY A3 OF RCA H.V.P.S. 2166024) 

SCHEMATIC 2166110 REF 

• C1. C2 CAPACITOR. FIXED 2187841-2 2 
.05 uf, +80 -20%. 100V 

•. C3. C4 CAPACITOR. FIXED 2187841-7 2 
0.1 uf, +80 -20%. 100V 

•. C5 CAPACITOR. FIXED 2187356-165 1 
4700 pf ± 5%. SOOV 

· C6 CAPACITOR. FIXED 2187356-125 1 
100 pf ± 5%. SOOV 

· CR1 thru CR12 DIODE. 1N914 2187382-1 12 

· CR13 DIODE, 1N937A 2187525-1 1 

· E1 CIRCUIT JUMPER (TP1) 2166251-1 1 
01. 02 TRANSISTOR 3N128 2187825-1 2 

· 03. 04 TRANSISTOR 2N3906 . 2187343-1 2 
06 thru 08 TRANSISTOR 2N3904 2187342-1 3 

· R1 RESISTOR, FIXED 990476-569 1 
511K OHMS ± 1%. ~W 

· R2. R8 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-53 2 
1.SK OHMS ± 2%. ~W 

• R3. R9 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-25 2 
100 OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

• R4 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-51 1 
1.2K OHMS ± 2%. ~W 

• R6 RESISTOR, VARIABLE 2187835-14 1 
SOK OHMS ± 10%, 3/4W 

· R7 RESISTOR. FIXED 2187363-73 1 
10K OHMS ± 2%. ~W 

· R10, RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-49 1 
1K OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

• Rll RESISTOR. FIXED 2187363-61 1 
3.3K OHMS ± 2%. ~W 

· R12, R14 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-1 2 
10 OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

• R17.· R20 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-71 2 
8.2K OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

• R18 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-97 1 
lOOK OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

· R19, R24 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-104 2 
200K OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

· R21, R22 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-49 2 
1K OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

· R23 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-73 1 
10K OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

• R25 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-65 1 
4.7K OHMS ± 2%. ~W 

· R26 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-103 1 
180K OHMS ± 2%, ~W 

• PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 2166093-1 1 

.'.1/101 

A93 



R-l 
FIG. , DRAWING OR RCA STOCK INDEX DESCRIPTION QTY. NOTES 

NUM.ER PART NUMBER NUMBER 

29- MODULE /\Ssy. ,. HIGH VOLTAGE FOCUS 2166094-501 REF 
(/\sSEMBLY A4 OF RCA H.V.P.S. 2166024) 

SCHEMATIC 2166110 REF 
• CRl DIODE, 1N3563 2187822-1 1 
• CR2, CR3 DIODE, lN992B 2187881-1 2 

• COATING, CONFORMAL 2188335 AIR 
• E1 SCREW (NO. 6-32 x .375) 990106-59 1 
• NUT (NO.6) 57435-54 1 
• R1 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187838-2 1 

12MEG OHMS ± 5" lW 
• R2 RESISTOR, VARIABLE 2187836-1 1 

5MEG OHMS ± 20% 2W 
• W/\sHER, FLAT 82278-125 1 
• W/\sHER, LOCX 93610-122 1 
• NUT, (.375-32) 59149-106 1 
• R3 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187838-1 1 

8.7MEG OHMS ± 5" 1W 
• R4 thru R6 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187363-1105 1 

220K OHMS ± 20" 2W 
• PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 2166095-1 1 

n , 

RI R2 Rtt. 

~'" 
® 

E-I 

o o 

70/752-D201 

• fi,ure 29. A4 Modul, Ass,., HI,. Vo'"" focus 

A94 



R 1 -
FIG. & DRAWING OR RCA STOCK INDEX DESCRIPTION QTY. NOTES 

NUMBER PART NUMBER NUMBER 

30- MODULE ASSY.. TRANSFORMER HITERF ACE 2166107-503 REF 
(ASSEMBLY A5 OF RCA H.V.P.S. 2166024) 

SCHEMATIC 2166110 REF 

· CR2 DIODE 2187824-1 1 

· El thru E3 SCREW (4-40 x .375) 990104-59 3 
ATTACHING PARTS 

NUT (NO.4) 57435-53 3 

· PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 2166108-1 1 

@ 
£-3 

@ 
[-2 o @ o [-I 

70/702·D207 

fi,ure 30. AS Module Assy., Transformer Interface • 
A95 



R 1 - ,. 
FIG. & DRAWING OR RCA STOCK 
INDEX DESCRIPTION QTY. NOTES 

NUMBER PART NUMBER NUMBER 

31- MODULE ASSY., LOW VOLT AGE INTERFACE 2166102-503 REF 
(ASSEMBLY A6 OF RCA H.V.P.S. 2166024) 

SCHEMATIC 2166110 REF 

• CR1 DIODE, 6.8V ± 5% 1W 2187873-103 1 
• E1, E2 SCREW (NO. 6-32 X .375) 990106-59 2 

ATTACHING PARTS 
NUT (NO.6) 57435_54 2 

---*---
• PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 2166103-1 1 

IW1<-·I~ 
W3 

To/nZ'DlI2 

• figure 31. A6 Module Assy., I.4Jw VoI'ag. ''''erfac. 

A96 



R 1 -
FIG. & 

DRAWING OR RCA STOCK INDEX DESCRIPTION QTY. NOTES 
NUMBER PART NUMBER NUMBER 

32 MODULE ASSY., HIGH VOLTAGE MULTIPLIER 2166109-501 REF 
(ASSEMBLY A7 OF RCA H.V.P.S. 2166024) 

SCHEMATIC 2166110 REF 

· C1, C2 CAPACITOR, FIXED 2187847-1 2 
.01 uf GMV, 3KV 

• C3 thru C9 CAPACITOR, FIXED 2187847-2 7 
.002 uf GMV, 6KV 

· CR1 thru CR9 DIODE 2187824-1 9 

• R1 RESISTOR, FIXED 99126-239 1 
2.2MEG OHMS ± 5%, 2W 

• R2 RESISTOR, FIXED 2187840-1 1 
1000MEG OHMS ± 15%, 6W 

ATTACHING PARTS 
CABLE, HIGH VOLTAGE 2010706-206 AR 
AWG NO. 24 
COATING, CONFORMAL 2188335-1 AR 
CONTACT 2'187548-2 3 
LEAD, ELECT, ANODE 2166255-1 1 
LUG, TERMINAL (NO. 4 MINIATURE) 8982998-3 1 
LUG, TERMINAL 8982998-12 1 
STRAP, RETAINING, CABLE 2183004-301 1 

• COMPONENT BOARD 2166187-501 1 

NOTE: REPAIR OF THIS MODULE IS NOT RECOMMENDED, 
HOWEVER WHEN REPAIRS ARE MADE THE CONFORMAL 
COATING MUST BE REPLACED TO PREVENT ARCING. 

R2 

fIr 

tr -- -~--':a# 

10/1~Z -0206 

Figure 32. A7 Module Assy., High Voltage Multiplier • 
A97 



APPENDIX B 
VENDOR PARTS INFORMATION 



ITEM QUAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

36 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
2 
17 
16 
17 
5" 

A/R 
8 
4 
2 
1 
1 
1 

Ref 
1 
3 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
2" 
2 
2 
2 

x 

ASTRO-METRIXCORP. - PARTS LIST 

AMC-M-227 HIGH VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY 

HIGH VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY - 100425 Rev. D 

PART NO. 

600773 

REF 
DESIG 

600749 Al 
600752 A2 
600777-301 
MS8-140 MS 
600774 Tl 
600777-302 
2643 
2603 
7118 
6155 
7356 
6091 

6042 
7153 
7152 
RC20GF395J Rl 
30GA-SIO Cl 
600776 
100423 
600778 
C8094-632-4 
1416-6 
700046 
600990 Ref 
2602 

8573C 
600779 
MS20470-A3-4 
2N5294 or Q9 
TIP 14 
2N5294 or Qll 
TIP 14 

DESCRIPTION 

Base 
High voltage Rectifier 
High Voltage Regulator 
Panel Side Left 
Marker Strip 
Transformer Assy 
Panel Side Right 
Insulated Stand-Off ~" 
Insulated Stand-Off 1" 
Screws-Bindi'ng Hd 6-32 x ~ long 
Washers-Flat #6 .38 dia. Ige. dia. 
Washers-External Lock #6 
Screws-Sheet Metal #6 ~" long 
Grommet Strip 
RTV 108 (Epoxy) 
Hex Nuts, #6 (Small Pattern) 
Screw Binding Hd 6-32 x 3/8 
Screw Binding Hd 6-32 x 1/4 
Resistor 3.9Meg ~W l~;' 
Capacitor .Oluf 3KV 
Wiring Harness 
Schematic 
Insulator-Mylar 
Tinnermin Speed Nuts 
Solder Lug 
Insulator Regulator Board 
Wiring Harness Layout 
Insulated Stand Off (Ceramic)3/4" 
Nylon Screw 6/32 x 3/8 
6/32 Reduced dia. flat washer 
#8GA Black Vinyl Sleeving 
Spade Bolt 6-32 
Heat Dissipator 
Rivet for spade bolt 3/32 dia.x~"L 
Transistor 

Transistor 

VENDOR 
OR 

SPEC. 
AMC 
AMC 
AMC 
AMC 
Cinch Jones 
AMC 
AMC 
H. H. Smith 
H. H. Smith 
C. 
C. 
C. 
C. 

G.E. 
C. 
C. 
C. 
Mil-R-11 
Sprague 
AMC 
AMC 
AMC 

Smith 

AMC 
Smith 

Walsco 
AMC 

RCA or 
T.I. 
RCA or 
T. I. 

Bl 



ASTRO-METRIX CORP. - PARTS LIST 

AMC-M-227 HIGH VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY 

HIGH VOLTAGE REGULATOR - 600752 Rev.D 

VENDOR 
ITEM OUAN. PART NO. REF DESCRIPTION OR 

DESIG SPEC. 

1 1 600754 Circuit Board AMC 
2 100423 Ref Schematic 
3 1 IN914B CR12 Diode, 100ma (Fast Recovery) 
4 1 WMF6Pl Cl Capacitor O.luf 600V CDE 
5 1 WMFID47 C2 Capacitor .0047uf 100V CDE 
6 1 C280AE/A220K C3 Capacitor .22 250V :t 10"10 Amperex 

WMFIP22 C3 Capacitor .22 100V :t 10"" CDE 
7 1 C426AR/Gl C4 Capacitor Imf 40V Amperex 

TE1200 C4 Capacitor 1uf 25V Sprague 
8 1 C280AE/AI00K C5 Capacitor Imf 250V :t 10% Amperex 

WMFIPI C5 Capacitor O.luf 100V :t10% CDE 
9 2 C280AE/A22K C6 Capacitor .022 mf 250V ± 10"" Amperex 

WMFIS22 C6 Capacitor .022 uf 100V CDE 
10 X C280AE/A22K C7 Capacitor .022 mf 250V ± 10% Amperex 

WMFIS22 C7 Capacitor .022 mf 100V :t 10% CDE 
11 1 lN823 CRl Diode, Zener T.C. 
12 4 5110 (10D05 ) CR2 Diode 50V 1 Amp AMC 
13 X 5110 (lOD05 ) CR3 Diode 50V 1 Amp AMC 
14 1 IN751 CR4 Diode, Zener 
15 X 5110 (10D05 ) CR5 Diode 50V 1 Amp AMC 
16 X 5110 (lOD05 ) CR6 Diode 50V 1 Amp AMC 
17 5 IN2071-A CR7 Diode 500V 1 Amp Mallory 

5210 (10D5) CR7 Diode 500V 1 Amp AMC 
18 X 1N2071-A CR8 Diode 500V 1 Amp Mallory 

5210 (10D5) CR8 Diode 500V 1 Amp AMC 
19 X IN2071-A CR9 Diode 500V 1 Amp Mallory 

5210 (10D5) CR9 Diode 500V 1 Amp AMC 
20 X IN2071-A CRI0 Diode 500V 1 Amp Mallory 

5210 (10D5) CRI0 Diode 500V 1 Amp AMC 
21 X IN2071-A CRll Diode 500V 1 Amp Mallory 

5210 (10D5) CRll Diode 500V 1 Amp AMC 
22 6 2N3565 01 Transistors Fair 
23 2 2N3646 02 Transistors Fair 
24 X 2N3565 03 Transistors .Fair 
25 X 2N3565 04 Transistors Fair 
26 X 2N3565 05 Transistor Fair 
27 5 2N3567 06 Transistor Fair 
28 X 2N3567 07 Transistor Fair 
29 1 40327 08 Transistor RCA 
30 1 TO-5 PAD TO-5 Transistor Pad (Nylon) 
31 X 2N3567 010 Transistor Fair 
32 Deleted 
33 X 2N3567 012 Transistor Fair 
34 X 2N3646 013 Transistor Fair 
35 X 2N3567 014 Transistor Fair 
36 X 2N3565 015 Transistor Fair 
37 X 2N3565 016 Transistor Fair 

B2 



9>------~ 

~
'8 

/I \ 

,'5 \ 

£ 80NO 

/VOTES: 

752/0801 

· ~RE~ 

/\ 

-® 

28 

~1 // 

II 

5 

~.ACTIO""L :I: 
...... U ...... :l 
TI. 0 

5 

$" .,._ 11._' #'1 
~#lI_~~~."'!...-

D 

83/4 



ASTRO-METRIX CORP. - PARTS LIST 

AMC-M-227 HIGH VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY 

HIGH VOLTAGE REGULATOR - 600752 Rev. D (Cont'd.) 

VENDOR 
ITEM QUAN. PART NO. REF DESCRIPTION OR 

DESIO SPEC. 

38 2 RN70C1504F R1 Resistor 1.5M 1% Mil-R-10509 
39 2 RC2OGF103J R2 Resistor 10K 1/2W Mil":R-ll 
40 1 RN60C4222F R3 Resistor 42.2K 1% Mil-R-10509 
41 1 MTC-14L1 R4 Resistor (Pot) 10K Mallory 
42 1 3007P-1-502 R5 Resistor (Pot) 5K Bourns 
43 1 RN60C1822F R6 Resistor 18.2K 1% ~W Mil-R-I0509 
44 1 RC2OGF225J R7 Resistor 2.2M ~W Mil-R-ll 
45 1 RC2OGF473J R8 Resistor 47K ~W Mil-R-ll 
46 1 RC208F754J R9 Resistor 750K ~W Mil-R-ll 
47 1 RL20S122G RIO Resistor 102K 2% ~W Mil-R-22684 
48 3 RC2OGF474J Rll Resistor 470K ~W Mil-R-ll 
49 1 RL20S823G R12 Resistor 82K 2% ~W Mil-R-22684 
50 1 RC2OGF223J R13 Resistor 22K ~W Mil-R-ll 
51 X RC2OGF474J R14 Resistor 470K ~W Mil- R-ll 
52 2 RC2OGF104J R15 Resistor lOOK ~W Mil-R-ll 
53 X RC2OGF103J R16 Resistor 10K ~W Mil-R-ll 
54 X RC2OGF103J R17 Resistor 10K ~W Mil-R-ll 
55 X RC2OGFI03J R18 Resistor 10K ~W Mil-R-ll 
56 1 RC2OGF220J R19 Resistor 22 Ohm ~W Mil-R-ll 
57 1 RC2OGF682J R20 Resistor 6.8K ~W Mil-R-ll 
58 2 RC42GF511J R21 Resistor 510 Ohm 2W Mil-R-ll 
59 2 RC2OGF153J R22 Resistor 15K ~W Mil-R-ll 
60 1 PW5 R23 Resistor 5 Ohm 5W (Axial) IRC 
61 2 RC2OGF471J R24 Resistor 470 Ohm ~W Mil-R-ll 
62 X RC2OGF153J R25 Resistor 15K ~W Mil-R-ll 
63 X RC42GF511J R26 Resistor 510 Ohm 2W Mil-R-ll 
64 X RC2OGF103J R27 Resistor 10K ~W Mil-R-ll 
65 X RN70C1504F R28 Resistor 105M 1% Mil-R-10509 
66 1 RC20GF472J R29 Resistor 4. 7K ~W Mil-R-ll 
67 X RC2OGFI03J R30 Resistor 10K ~W 5% Mil-R-ll 
68 3 RC2OGF222J R31 Resistor 2.2K ~W Mil-R-ll 
69 X RC2OGF471J R32 Resistor 470 Ohm ~W Mil-R-ll 
70 1 RC2OGF272J R33 Resistor 2.7K ~W Mil-R-ll 
71 X RC2OGF222J R34 Resistor 2.2K ~W Mil-R-ll 
72 X RC2OGF222J R35 Resistor 2.2K ~W Mil-R-ll 
73 X RC2OGFI04J R36 Resistor lOOK ~W Mil-R-ll 
74 X RC2OGF103J R37 Resistor 10K ~W Mil-R-ll 
75 X RC2OGF474J R38 Resistor 470K ~W Mil-R-ll 

B5 



B6 

~ ~R-4 "; 
~ 0 a 
'" 

o 
o 

o 

o 

o-1L--:--C-5 _~ 

70/752-0200 

o 0 

o 0 0 

<>-r;@J--o.-::-::;Q'\.... 0 

~ ~ 
'" 0 

~ 
::0 
I 

'" 

000 0 

ASTRO-METRIX H.V. REGULATOR 

o 

o 



ASTRO-METRIX CORP. - PARTS LIST 

AMC-M-227 HIGH VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY 

CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY HIGH VOLTAGE RECTIFIER - 600749 Rev. D 

VENDOR 
ITEM QUAN. PART NO. REF DESCRIPTION OR 

DESIG SPEC. 

1 1 600751 Circuit Board AMC 
2 100423 Ref Schematic AMC 
3 1 BS-41162SB Spade Lug Hollingsworth 
4 5 DD60-202 Cl Capacitor .002uf 6KV CENT 
5 X DD60-202 C2 Capacitor .002uf 6KV CENT 
6 X DD60-202 C3 Capacitor .002uf 6KV CENT 
7 X DD60-202 C4 Capacitor .002uf 6KV CENT 
B C5 Deleted 
9 X DD60-202 C6 Capacitor .002uf 6KV CENT 
10 1 DD30-502 C7 Capacitor .005uf 3KV CENT 
11 CB Deleted 
12 1 C2BOAE/A10K C9 Capacitor .01 250V AMPEREX 

WMF1S1 Capacitor .01uf 100V CDE 
13 4 US111HFP CR1 Diode BKV, 1.2MA INT 
14 X US111HFP CR2 Diode BKV, 1.2MA INT 
15 X US111HFP CR3 Diode BKV, 102MA INT 
16 1 5AM6 CR4 Diode 6KV, 5MA ASI 
17 X US111HFP CR5 Diode BKV, 1.2MA INT 
1B 2 In. l/B HT105 Shrink Tubing 3/B" (l/B A/S) 
19 3 In. 1/16 HT105 Shrink Tubing 5/32" (1/16 A/S) 
20 A/R HV Paint 
21 42 In. HV Insulated Wire Red Rulin 
22 1 8637 Crt. Anode Connector & Lead GC 
23 R1 Delete 
24 1 RC42GF155J R2 Resistor 1.5Meg 2W :!:" 10";' Mil-R-ll 
25 4 RN70C1504F R3 Resistor 105M 1% Mil-R-ll 
26 X RN70C1504F R4 Resistor 105M 1% Mil-R-11 
27 X RN70C1504F R5 Resistor 105M 1% Mil-R-ll 
28 X RN70C1504F R6 Resistor 105M 1% Mil-R-ll 
29 5 RC42GF565J R7 Resistor 5.6M 2W + 5% Mil-R-ll 
30 X RC42GF565J RB Resistor 5.6M 2W :!:" 5% Mil-R-ll 
31 X RC42GF565J R9 Resistor 5.6M 2W :!:" 5% Mil-R-ll 
32 X RC42GF565J R10 Resistor 5.6M 2W :!:" 5% Mil-R-ll 
33 X RC42GF565J Rll Resistor 5.6M 2W Mil-R-11 
34 1 PTA755L R12 Resistor (Pot) 7.5M 1W Mallory 
35 2 RC42GF435J R13 Resistor 4.3M 2W .± 5% Mil-R-ll 
36 X RC42GF435J Rl4 Resistor 4.3M 2W .± 5% Mil-R-ll 
37 1 RC32GFl04J Rl5 Resistor lOOK lW Mil-R-ll 
3B 1 7153 Screw 6/32 x 3/BII Long S.C.P. G.C. 
39 1 1416-6 Solder Lug #6 Int. Tooth Smith 
40 1 2603 Ceramic Standoff 1" Long Smith 

6/32 thd. 
41 2 5703 Solder Lug #6 Hole G.C. 
42 1 Nylon Screw 6/32 x 3/B L. 

B7 



BS 

~ 
" o 

@ 
"--6---:l-'~ 

ASTRO-METRIX H.V. RECTIFIER 



PARTS LIST 

HVPS - ITT 

ITEM REF DESIG PART NO. DESCRIPTION . VENDOR 

1 R2 RN70C4993F Res. 499K 1W 1% IRC 
2 R3 RC20GF105K Res. 1 Meg, ~W 10% Ohmite 
3 R4 RN65C3013F Res. 301K, ~W 1% IRC 
4 R5 RN65C1002F Res. 10K, ~W 1% IRC 
5 R6 RC20GF101K Res. 100 Ohm ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
6 R7 RC20GF224K Res. 220K, ~W 10% IRC 
7 R8 RC20GF684K Res. 680K, ~W 10% Ohmite 
8 R9 RC20GF102K Res. 1K, ~W 10% Ohmite 
9 RIO RC20GF101K Res. 100 Ohm, ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 

-.l.0 Rll RC2OGF222K Res. 2.2K, ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
11 R12 RC2OGF101K Res. 100 Ohm, ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
12 R13 RC20GF102K Res. 1K, ~W 10% Ohmite 
13 R14 RC20GF223K Res. 22K, ~W 10% Ohmite 
14 R15 RC2OGFl01K Res. 100 Ohm, ~W 10% Ohmite 
15 R16 RC2OGF47OK Res. 47 Ohm ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
16 R17 RC20GF103K Res. 10K ~W 10% Ohm it e 
17 R18 Res. 1 Ohm ~W 10% Ohmite 
18 R19 Res. 1 Ohm ~W 10% Ohmite 
19 R20 Res. 1 Ohm ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
20 R21 Res. 1 Ohm ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
21 R22 RC2OGF102K Res. 1K ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
22 R23 R32GF105K Res. 1 Meg, 1W, 10"/0 Ohmite 
23 R24 Res. lOOK ~W 10"/0 
24 R25 R20GF152K Res. 1. 5K ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
25 R26 RC20GF153K Res. 15K ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
26 R27 RC2OGF102K Res. 1K ~W 10% Ohmite 
27 R28 RC2OGF153K Res. 15K ~W 10% Ohmite 
28 R29 RC32GF105K Res. 10 Meg, 2W 1% Dale 
29 R30 RC32GF105K Res. 10 Meg, 2W 1% Dale 
30 R31 RC20GF104K Res • lOOK ~W 10% Ohmite 
31 . R32 62PR50K Pot 50K-He11itrim· Bourns 
32 R33 RC2OGF101K Res. 100 Ohm ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
33 R34 RC2OGF752K Res. 7 .5K ~W 10% Ohmite 
34 R35 RC20GF563K Res. 56K ~W 10% Ohmite 
35 R36 RN65E1823F Res. 182K ~W 1% IRC 
36 R37 Res. 470K ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
37 R38 RC32GF105K Res. 100 Meg, 2W 5% IRC 
38 R39 RC32GF105K Res. 100 Meg, 2W 5% IRC 
39 R41 62PR100K Pot, 100K-He11itrim Bourns 
40 R42 Type RN65 Res. lOOK ~W 1% IRC 
41 R43 RC20GF104K Res. lOOK ~W 15% Ohmite 
42 R44 RC2OGF101K Res. 100 Ohm ~W 10% Ohmite 
43 R45 RC2OGF223K Res. 22K ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
44 R46 RC2OGF473K Res. 47K ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
45 R47 RC2OGF102K Res. 1K ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
46 R48 RC2OGF102K Res. 1K ~W 10"/0 Ohmite 
47 R49 RC:i2GF105K Res. 100 Meg, 2W 5% IRC 
48 R50 Type HVC Pot 20 Meg-30"/o (Focus) CTS 
49 R51 Res. 10 Meg, 2W t 10"/0 
50 R52 , Res. 22 Meg, 2W :t 10"/0 

B9 



PARTS LIST 

HVPS - ITT 

ITEM REF DESIG PART NO. DESCRIPTION VENDOR 

51 R54 RC2OGF332K Res. 3. 3K ~W 10% Ohmite 
52 R55 RC2OGFI03K Res. 10K ~W 10"-" Ohmite 
53 R56 RC2OGFI03K Res • 10K ~W 10"-" Ohmite 
54 C2 WMFISI Cap • 01 Mf 100V Cornell-Dubilier 
55 C3 WMF6S68 Cap .068 Mf, 600V Cornell-Dubilier 
56 C4 WMF6S68 Cap .068 Mf, 600V Cornell-Dubilier 
57 C5 TE1307 Cap 50 Mf, 50V Sprague 
58 C6 WMF-IS33 Cap .033 Mf, 100V Cornell-Dubilier 
59 C7 WMF6S68 Cap .068 Mf, 600V Cornell-Dubil ier 
60 C14 WMFID33 Cap .0033 Mf, 100V Cornell-Dubilier 
61 C17 3 OGASI 0 Cap .01 Mf, 3KV Sprague 
62 C20 Type C K6R8C35K Cap 6.8 Mf, 35V Kernet 
63 C23 TE1211 Cap 100 Mf, 25V Sprague 
64 C25 DMl9-47L Cap. 470pf Elrnenco 
65 CRI IN936 Diode Intl. Rect. 
66 CR2 IN936 Diode Intl. Rect. 
67 CR3 IN4004 Diode Motorola 
68 CR4 RCIOO Diode E.D. I. 
69 CR5 IN4004 Diode Motorola 
70 Ql 2N3638 Transistor Fairchild 
71 Q2 2N3638 Transistor Fairchild 
72 Q3 2N3242A Transistor RCA 
73 Q4 2N3440 Transistor RCA 
74 Q5 2N3242A Transistor RCA 
75 Q6 2N3053 Transistor RCA 
76 Q7 2N3053 Transistor RCA 
77 Q8 2N3053 Transistor RCA 
78 Q9 2N3053 Transistor RCA 
79 QIO 2N4074 Transistor RCA 
80 Qll 2N3053 Transistor RCA 

BIO 



ITEM QUAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 

5 
1 
2 
1 
2 
3 
3 
1 
1 

1 
3 
2 

1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
3 
1 

4 

1 
1 

18 
4 
1 
1 
2 
2 

PARTS LIST 

DELAY LINE MEMORY - DIGITAL DEVICES, INC. 

REF DESIG 

5000-105 S 

5000-105 L 

5000-105 

Rl,34,42 
R2 
R3,24 
R4 
R5,19 
R6, 10,21 
R7, 31,33 
R8 
R9 
R12 
R13, 25,26 
R14,17 
R15 
R16,22 
R18,23,28 
R27 
R29 
R30 
R32 
R35 
R36,38,39,43,44,5l 
R37 
R40,45,46 
R41 

R47,48,49,50 

Rll 
R20 
Cl,C2,C3 
C4-6,10-16,24-28 
C7,8,9,17 
C18 
C19 
C20,23 
C21,22 

DESCRIPTION 

Schematic 

Layout 

Circuit Board 

lK Resistor ~W t 5% 
1.8K Resistor ~W ± 5% 
1.2K Resistor ~W + 5% 
2.2K Resistor ~W + 5% 
1.5K Resistor ~W ± 5% 
2.7K Resistor ~W t 5% 
330 Ohms Resistor ~W±5% 
180 Ohms Resistor ~W±5% 
560 Ohms Resistor ~W 5% 
8.2K Resistor ~W ± 5% 
3.3K Resistor ~W ± 5% 
200 Ohms Resistor ~W±5% 
4.7K Resistor ~W ± 5% 
470 Ohms Resistor ~W±5% 
6.8K Resistor ~W ± 5% 
12K Resistor ~W ± 5% 
10K Resistor ~W ± 5% 
820 Ohms Resistor ~Wt5% 
39 Ohms Resistor ~W ±5% 
18K Resistor ~W ± 5% 
510 Ohms Resistor ~W±5% 
9.1K Resistor ~W ± 5% 
27K Resistor ~W ± 5% 
3.3K Resistor ~W ± 5% 

lK Resistor ~W ± 5% 

5K Potentiometer 
470 Ohms Sensitor TM 1/8 
15uf Cap. 20V 
2.2uf Capacitor 35V 
O.luf Capacitor 35V 
150pf Capacitor 
200pf Capacitor 
luf Capacitor 35V 
47pf Capacitor 

VENDOR PART NO. 

Beckman 62 PR 5K 
Texas Inst. 
Sprague 150D156X0020B2 
Sprague 150D225X9035B2 
Sprague 150DI04X9035A2 
Centralab DD-151 
Elmenco DM-15-201J 
Sprague 150DI05X9035A2 
Centralab DD-470 

Bll 



PARTS LIST 

DELAY LINE MEMORY - DIGITAL DEVICES, INC. (CONTID.) 

ITEM OUAN REF DESIG DESCRIPTION VENDOR PART NO. 

52 
53 
54 
55 
56 1 CRl IN914 Diode 
57 
58 
59 
60 11 01-6,8-12 2N3646 Transistor 
61 1 07 2N979 Transistor 
62 
63 12 Transistor Pad Milton Ross 10194 
64 AR Wire, Elect. Insul,#24AWG 
65 1 Zl SN7400N Microcircuit Texas Inst. 

B12 



PARTS LIST 

DELAY LINE MEMORY, LFE 

ITEM REF DESIG PART NO. DESCRIPTION VENDOR 

1 2039ACMOI Mag Line Assembly 
2 2100ACM72-1 Spacer 
3 2039ACM21 P.C. Board Assembly 
4 2039ACE Art Work P.C. Board 
5 2039ACE04 P. C. Board 
6 MICRODOT Eyelet 

7076 
7 Teflon Tubing Extruded #lB 
B Solid Cu Wire Tinned #22 AWG 
9 Rl Res~ Carbon B20 Ohms 5%l:iW 
10 R2 Res. Carbon 27.0K Ohms 5%l:iW 
11 R5 Res. Carbon 56. OK Ohms 5'Y~W 
12 R6 Res. Carbon 2.2K Ohms 5%\W 
13 R7 Res. Carbon B2 Ohms 5% l:iw 
14 RB Res. Carbon 3.3K Ohms 5% l:iw 
15 R9 Res. ,Carbon 10.OK Ohms 5%l:iW 
16 RIO Res. Carbon 2.2K Ohms 5% l:iw 
17 Rll Res. Carbon B2 Ohms 5% ~W 
lB R12 Res. Carbon 3.3K Ohms 5% l:iW 
19 R13 ReS. Carbon 10.OK Ohms 5% l:iw 
20 R14 Res. Carbon 2.2K Ohms 5% ~W 
21 R15 3067P Res. Variable 100 Ohms Bourns 

(Trimpot) 
22 R16 Res. Carbon B2 Ohms 5% l:iw 
23 R17 Res. Carbon 3.3K Ohms 5% ~W 
24 R1B Res. Carbon 100 Ohms 5% l:iw 
25 R19 Res. Carbon 6.BK Ohms 5% l:iw 
26 R20 Res. carbon 100 Ohms 5% !-4W 
27 R21 Res. Carbon lK Ohms 5% l:iw 
2B R22 Res. Carbon 1.5K Ohms 
29 R23 Res. Carbon 47 Ohms 5% l:iw 
30 R24 Res. Carbon 47 Ohms 5% ~W 
31 R25 Res. Carbon 6.BK Ohms 5% ~w 
32 R26 Res. Carbon 12K Ohms 5% ~ 
33 R27 Res. Carbon 6.BK Ohms 5% l:iw 
34 R2B Res. Carbon 1.OK Ohms 5% l:iW 
35 C2 30DB05G050BBO Cap. Buf 50V Sprague 
36 C4 Cap. ~Oluf 50V (C/D cap) 
37 C5 Cap. .01 uf 50V (C/D cap) 
38 C6 30D256H050CCO Cap. 25uf 50V Sprague: 
39 C7 Cap. .Oluf 50V (C/D cap) 
40 CB 30DB05G050BBO Cap. Buf 50V Sprague 
41 C9 Cap. .Oluf 50V (C/D Cap) 
42 CIO Cap. .01uf 50V (C/D Cap) 
43 Cll 30DB05G050BBO Cap. Buf 50V Sprague 
44 Cl2 30D256G050CCO Cap. 25uf 50V Sprague 
45 C13 Cap. .Oluf 50V (C/D Cap) 
46 C14 Cap. .Oluf 50V (C/D Cap) 
47 C15 Cap. .Oluf 50V (C/D Cap) 
4B C16 Cap. .Oluf 50V (C/D Cap) 
49 C17 30DB05G050BBO Cap • Buf 50V Sprague 
50 CIB Cap. • 01 uf 50V (C/D Cap) 

813 



PARTS LIST 

DELAY LINE MEMORY, LFE 

ITEM REF DESIG PART NO. DESCRIPTION VENDOR . 
51 C19 Cap. .Oluf 50V (C/D Cap) 
52 CRI IN914 Diode T. I. 
53 CR2 IN914 Diode T. I. 
54 CR3 IN3712/TD712/ Diode G.E. 

BD712 
55 CR4 IN270 Diode Transitron 
56 CR5 IN914 Diode T. I. 
57 Ll 9340 42 Choke 100 uH Miller 
58 Ql 2N3903 Transistor Motorola 
59 Q2 2N3903 Transistor Motorola 
60 03 2N3903 Transistor Motorola 
61 Q4 2N3903 Transistor Motorola 
62 Q5 2N3903 Transistor Motorola 
63 Q6 2N3903 Transistor Motorola 
64 07 2N706 Transistor G.E. 
65 08 2N706 Transistor G.E. 
66 Lockwasher Int Tooth St 

Stl #2 
67 Nut Hex St Stl #2-56 
68 2013ACM22 Cover Americ Al. Co: 
69 Lockmaster Int TOoth St 

Stl #2 
70 Nut Hex St Stl #2-56 
71 2039ACM Case Outline 
73 2039ACM04 Acceptance Test Data Sht 
74 2039ACM03 Quality Conformance Test 

Procedure 
75 2039ACM05 Qualification Test Proc. 
76 2039ACE23 Schematic 

B14 



UR9 

FIG. 
RCA HZ 

& 
MODEL NO. 

ITEM 
STK RCA VENDOR EXP 

NO. 
DESCRIPTION NO. DWG NO. PIN 50 60 FIG. 

CIRCUIT CARD ASSY., DELAY 305841 218731002 1 

LINE, DIGITAL DEVICES 

Capacitor, .02uF, 25V (C1, C2, C3, 9 

C5,C7,C9,C11,C13,C14) 
Capacitor, 4.7uF, 10V (C4, C8, C10) 3 

Capacitor, 3.3uF, 15V (C6) 1 

Capacitor, 22uF, 35V (C12) 1 

Capacitor, 680pF (C15) 1 

Diode, Zener 1 N756, 8.2V (CRlI 1 

Diode 1 N270 (CR2) 1 

Integrated Circuit, CA3023 (Z1) 1 

Integrated Circuit, UA710 (Z2, Z4) 2 

Integrated Circuit, SN7401 (Z3) 1 

Potentiometer, 0-5kohms (R10) 1 

Resistor, 470ohms, ±5% 14W (R1, 3 

R1S, R2S) 
Resistor, 10kohm, ±S%, 14W (R2, R17) 2 

Resistor, 2.2kohms, ±S%, 14W (R16) 1 

Resistor, 100ohms, ±S%, 14W (R7) 1 

Resistor, 4.3kohms, ±S%, 14W (R9) 1 

Resistor, 2.4kohms, ±S%,14W (Rl1) 1 
Resistor, 100ohms, ±S%, 14W (R12) 1 

Resistor, 30kohms, ±S%; 14W (R13, R14) 2 

Resistor, 10ohms, ±S%, 14W (R19) 1 
Resistor, lkohm, ±5%, 14W (Rl0, R24, 3 

Resistor, 360ohms, ±S%, 14W (R22, ~ 

R23) 
Resistor, 910ohms, ±S%, 14W (R30, 2 
R31) 
Resistor, 220ohms, ±5%, 14W (R4) 1 
Resistor, 560ohms, ±S%, 14W (R.8) 1 
Resistor, 681ohms, ±2%, 14W (R26, 2 
Rn 

Resistor, 7S0ohms, ±S%, MoW (R3) 1 
Resistor, 270ohms, ±S%, MoW (RS) 1 
Resistor, 300ohms, ±5%, MoW (R6) 1 
Resistor, 820ohms, ±S%, MoW (R29) 1 
Resistor, S60ohms, ±S%, 1W (R18, 2 

R21) 
Transistor, 2N3904 (01 02 03 04) 4 

o 

o 

Circuit Card Assy., Delay Line, Digital Devices 

BIS 



UR9 

FIG. 
RCA HZ MODEL NO. 

& 
ITEM 

STK RCA VENDOR EXP 

NO. 
DESCRIPTION NO. DWG NO. PIN 60 FIG. 

CIRCUIT CARD ASSY, DELAY 313945 2187310-3 1 
LINE, DIGITAL DEVICES 
Schematic Diagram 5000-149 S 
Schematic Diagram 5000-149-2 S 
Layout 5000-149 L 
Layout 5000-149-2 L 
Circuit Card 5000-149 
Resistor, 15K, ±5%, %w(R2) 1 
Resistor, 1 K, ±5%, %w( R3) 1 
Resistor, 510 ohms, ±5%, %w( R5) 1 

>., 

Resistor, 27 ohms, ±S%, %w( R6) .' 1 
Resistor, 1.2K, ±5%, %w(R7) 1 
Resistor, 560 ohms, ±5%, %w(R8,21) 2 
Resistor, 220 ohms, ±5%, %w( R9) 1 
Resistor, 390K, ±5%, %w(R10) 1 
Resistor, 10 ohms, ±5%, %w(R12) 1 
Resistor, 150 ohms, ±6%, %w(R16) 1 
Resistor, 39K, ±5%, %w(R17) 1 
Resistor, 180 ohms, ±5%, %w(R18) 1 
Resistor, 91K, ±5% %w(R19) 1 
Resistor, 470 ohms, ±5%, %w(R20) 1 
Resistor, 5.6K, ±5%, %w(R22) 1 
ResistOr, 680 ohms, ±5%, Yow( R 1) 1 
Resistor, 1500 ohms, ±5%, 1w(R11,16) 2 
Resistor, 1K-Cermet Trimmer (R4) 422350 CTS-360T1028 1 
Resistor, 200 ohms-Cermet CTS-360T201 B 1 
Trimmer (R14) 
Capacitor, 6.8 uF; 35v(C5) Kemet 1 

T360B685M035AS 

Capacitor, 10 uF, 26v(C1,6) Kemet 1 
T360B 1 06M025AS 

Capacitor,.1 uF, 1 OV(C2,3,4,7,8) 218457 Centralab 5 
UK10-104 . 

Capacitor, 180 pF, (C9) DIP Mica 1 
Diode, Zenar, 12v (CR1) 257446 IN759A 1 
Transistor, NPN, Fairchild 1 
SE4010 (01) SE4010 

I 
Transistor (02) 242958 Fairchild 1 

2N4250 

Transistor, NPN, 2N3904 (03,4) 237787 National 2 
Micrologic, SN15837 (Z1) Taxas Inst. 1 

SN15837 
Micrologic, UA710C (Z2) 304604 Fairchild 1 

U58771 039 

B16 



RS 

FIG. & DRAWING OR RCA STOCK 
INDEX DESCRIPTION 

PART NUMBER NUMBER 
QTY. NOTES 

NUMBER 

2I- KEY LEVER HARDWARE AND LEAF SWITCHES 
- 1 · · • COMB, KEY LEVER GUIDE IBM1l23968 1 
- 2 · · · SCREW, GUIDE COMB IBM1164576 2 
- 3 · · · STOP, KEY LEVER IBM1l33633 1 
- 4 · · · SUPPORT, GUIDE COMB 1 
- 5 · · · SCREW IBM1141929 2 
- 6 · · • SCREW IBM1124411 2 
- 7 · · • GUIDE, INTERPOSER IBM1l41381 1 
- 8 · · • SCREW, INTERPOSER IBM1164579 4 
- 9 · · · BRACKET, LEAF SWITCH MTG 2144152-1 1 
-10 · · · WASHER, FLAT (NO. 6) 82278-104 1 
-11 · · · WASHER, LOCK (NO. 6) 93620-107 1 
-12 · · • SCREW (6-32 x 0.38 LG) 990386-109 1 
-13 · · • WASHER, FLAT (NO. 8) 82278-105 115352 2 
-14 · · · WASHER, LOCK (NO. 8) 93620-109 2 
-15 · · • SCREW (8-32 x 0.75 LG) 990388-117 2 
-16 · · • SWITCH, LEVER 2PDT (S8) 2187668-2 301297 1 
-17 · · • SWITCH, LEVER 2PST (S10) 2187668-1 301296 1 
-18 · · • SCREW (4-40 x 0.75 LG) 990384-117 4 
-19 · · · SPRING, KEY LEVER, LH IBM1133654 1 
-20 · · • COMB, KEY LEVER, LH IBM1133683 1 
-21 · · · SPRING, KEY LEVER, RH ·IBM1133647 1 
-22 · · · COMB, KEY LEVER, RH IBM1l33682 1 
-23 · · · GUARD, KEY LEVER IBM1141226 1 
-24 · · • SCREW IBM1164863 2 
-25 · · • BAIL, REPEAT IBM1l64467 1 
-26 · · · BRACKET, SPACE BAR SUPPORT IBM150735 1 
-27 · · · PLATE, KEY LEVER SPRING IBM1133679 1 
-28 · · · SCREW, SPRING MTG IBM1164579 5 

4 .. ", 07 

A8M/ABN 


	001
	002a
	002b
	002c
	002d
	002e
	002f
	002g
	002h
	002i
	002j
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	1-01
	1-02
	1-03
	1-04
	1-05
	1-06
	1-07
	1-08
	1-09
	1-10
	1-11
	1-12
	1-13
	1-14
	1-15
	1-16
	1-17
	1-18
	1-19
	1-20
	1-21
	1-22
	2-01
	2-02
	3-01
	3-02
	3-03
	3-04
	3-05
	3-06
	3-07
	3-09
	3-10
	3-11
	3-12
	3-13
	3-14
	3-15
	3-16
	3-17
	3-19
	3-21
	3-22
	3-23
	3-25
	3-26
	3-27
	3-28
	3-29
	3-30
	3-31
	3-32
	3-33
	3-34
	3-35
	3-36
	3-37
	3-38
	3-39
	3-40
	3-41
	3-42
	3-43
	3-44
	3-45
	3-46
	3-47
	3-48
	3-49
	3-50
	3-51
	3-53
	3-54
	3-55
	3-57
	3-58
	3-59
	3-60
	3-61
	3-62
	3-63
	3-64
	3-65
	3-66
	3-67
	3-68
	3-69
	3-70
	3-71
	3-72
	3-73
	3-74
	3-75
	3-76
	3-77
	3-78
	3-79
	3-80
	3-81
	3-82
	3-83
	3-84
	3-85
	4-01
	4-02
	4-03
	4-04
	4-05
	4-06
	4-07
	4-08
	4-09
	4-10
	4-11
	4-12
	4-13
	4-14
	4-14a
	4-14b
	4-15
	4-16
	4-17
	4-18
	4-19
	4-20
	4-20a
	4-20b
	4-21
	4-22
	4-23
	4-24
	4-25
	4-26
	4-27
	4-28
	4-29
	4-30
	4-31
	4-32
	4-32a
	4-32b
	4-33
	4-34
	4-35
	4-36
	4-36a
	4-36b
	4-36c
	4-36d
	4-36e
	4-37
	4-38
	4-39
	4-40
	4-41
	4-42
	4-43
	4-44
	4-45
	4-46
	4-47
	4-48
	4-49
	4-50
	4-51
	4-52
	4-53
	4-54
	4-55
	4-56
	4-57
	4-58
	5-01
	5-02
	5-03
	5-05
	5-06
	5-07
	5-08
	5-09
	5-11
	5-13
	5-15
	5-16
	5-17
	5-18
	5-19
	5-20
	5-21
	5-22
	5-23a
	5-23b
	5-23c
	5-25
	5-26
	5-27
	5-28
	5-29
	6-01
	6-02
	A-001
	A-002
	A-003
	A-004
	A-01
	A-02
	A-03
	A-04
	A-05
	A-06
	A-07
	A-08
	A-08a
	A-08b
	A-08c
	A-08e
	A-08f
	A-08g
	A-08i
	A-08j
	A-08k
	A-08l
	A-08o
	A-08p
	A-08q
	A-08s
	A-08t
	A-08u
	A-09
	A-10
	A-11
	A-12
	A-13
	A-14
	A-15
	A-16
	A-17
	A-18
	A-19
	A-20
	A-21
	A-22
	A-23
	A-24
	A-25
	A-26
	A-27
	A-28
	A-29
	A-30
	A-31
	A-32
	A-33
	A-34
	A-35
	A-36
	A-37
	A-38
	A-39
	A-40
	A-41
	A-42
	A-43
	A-44
	A-45
	A-46
	A-47
	A-48
	A-49
	A-50
	A-51
	A-52
	A-53
	A-54
	A-55
	A-56
	A-57
	A-58
	A-59
	A-60
	A-61
	A-62
	A-63
	A-64
	A-65
	A-66
	A-67
	A-68
	A-69
	A-70
	A-71
	A-72
	A-73
	A-74
	A-75
	A-76
	A-77
	A-78
	A-79
	A-80
	A-81
	A-82
	A-83
	A-84
	A-85
	A-86
	A-87
	A-88
	A-89
	A-90
	A-91
	A-92
	A-93
	A-94
	A-95
	A-96
	A-97
	B-00
	B-01
	B-02
	B-03
	B-05
	B-06
	B-07
	B-08
	B-09
	B-10
	B-11
	B-12
	B-13
	B-14
	B-15
	B-16
	a-08m

